

No. 24A405

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., APPLICANT,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MICHIGAN SECRETARY OF STATE

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
REMOVING ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.'S NAME FROM MICHIGAN'S 2024 BALLOT**

**To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit**

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman
Solicitor General

Heather Meingast
Division Chief

*Counsel for Respondent
Michigan Secretary of State*

Dated: OCTOBER 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction	7
Jurisdiction	9
Statement of the Case	9
Michigan’s filing requirements for minor party candidates.	9
Kennedy is nominated by Michigan’s Natural Law Party.....	10
Kennedy seeks to withdraw as a candidate for the Natural Law Party.	10
State court proceedings.	11
1. The Michigan Court of Claims rules against Kennedy keeping him on the ballot.....	11
2. The Michigan Court of Appeals reverses and orders Kennedy removed from the ballot.....	12
3. The Secretary calls the election and lists Kennedy as a candidate.....	12
4. The Michigan Supreme Court reverses the removal of Kennedy from the ballot, restoring the trial court’s order denying relief.	13
5. The Secretary sends the counties an updated notice of candidates that includes Kennedy’s name	13
Federal court proceedings	13
1. Kennedy files suit in federal district court and the court rules in the Secretary’s favor.	13
2. The Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals affirms the district court and denies en banc review.	14
Argument	15

I.	Kennedy is not entitled to an injunction pending appellate review and the extraordinary relief of reprinting ballots on the eve of the November 5, 2024, presidential election.	15
A.	Kennedy is not likely to prevail on his compelled-speech First Amendment claim, or any other constitutional claim, where his claims are barred by the doctrine of res judicata.....	17
1.	Kennedy’s reliance on the Secretary’s administrative act in providing an updated candidate listing to avoid res judicata is misplaced.	18
2.	Kennedy’s reliance on the Secretary’s September 9 notice, which she made as a direct result of the Michigan Supreme Court’s order, raises <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> and other jurisprudential concerns.....	23
3.	Kennedy’s compelled speech claim fails on the merits.	26
B.	Kennedy has not shown any irreparable injury, while an injunction would harm the Secretary and cause great harm to the public.	34
	Conclusion.....	37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983) 27, 28, 33

Brown v. Gilmore,
533 U.S. 1301 (2004) 16

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 31

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001) 30

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) 35

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,
544 U.S. 280 (2005) 24, 26

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett,
767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) 30

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
568 U.S. 1401 (2012) 15, 16

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952) 28

Kennedy v. Benson,
No. 24-1799, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 26081 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 2024) 21

Kennedy v. Benson,
No. 24-1799, 2024 WL 4327046 (6th Cir. Sept. 27, 2024) 14, 15, 23, 34, 35, 36

Kennedy v. Benson,
No. 24-1799, 2024 WL 4501252 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 2024) 15, 30

Kennedy v. Berger,
No. 24-2385, 2024 WL 4274191 (2d Cir. Sept. 18, 2024) 34

<i>Kennedy v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , USSC Docket No. 24A399.....	33
<i>Lawrence v. Welch</i> , 531 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>McCormick v. Braverman</i> , 451 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Miami Herald Pub Co v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	29
<i>Open Stores in Howell Committee v. City of Howell</i> , No. 372499, 2024 WL 4270962 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2024).....	22
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	26
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	35
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	16
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	26
<i>Team Kennedy v. Berger</i> , No. 24A285, 2024 U.S. LEXIS 3055, 2024 WL 4312515 (U.S. Sept. 27, 2024).....	33, 34
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	29
<i>W Virginia State Bd of Educ v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	29
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	30
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	26

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 16

Woodland v. Michigan Citizens Lobby,
378 N.W.2d 337 (Mich. 1985)..... 21

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 15

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8) 31

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.42..... 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.648..... 12, 17, 21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.650..... 22

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.685..... 9, 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.685(6) 34

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.686..... 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.686a(1) 8, 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.686a(4) 10, 11, 12, 17, 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.713..... 22

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.714..... 31

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.720j..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759a..... 31

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.765a(11) 7

Other Authorities

Caitlin Yilek, Map shows where RFK Jr. is on the ballot in the 2024 election,
CBS News (Sept. 27, 2024) 32

Dirk VanderHart, RFK Jr. supporters put him on Oregon ballot, despite
suspended campaign, Oregon Public Broadcasting (Aug. 27, 2024)..... 32

McKenna Horsley, After suspending his campaign, Robert F. Kennedy Jr.
filed to run for president in Kentucky, Kentucky Lantern, (Aug. 27, 2024) 32

Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., *Why I Am Suspending My Campaign for President*,
Substack (Aug. 23, 2024) 32

Rules

Mich. Ct. Rule 7.311(A)(1) 25

Mich. Ct. Rule 7.311(F)–(G) 25

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. II, § 4..... 31

Mich. Const. art. II, § 4(1)(a)..... 7

Mich. Const. art. II, § 4(1)(m)..... 7
